GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYUSH
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2285
TO BE ANSWERED ON 15" December, 2023
"* Setting up of Central Research Institutes **
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12285. SHRI RAMCHARAN BOHRA:
Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state

(@) whether the Government proposes to set up Central Research Institutes (CRI) in various
States/UTs;

(b) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;

(c) the details of the States who have provided/offered to provide free land for setting up CRIs in their States/UTs;

(d) the details of the funds allocated by the Government to the States/UTs for this purpose along with current status of its utilization; and

(e) the other steps taken by the Government to promote Yoga and Naturopathy at International level?
ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF AYUSH
(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a) & (b) The proposal for setting up of Central Research Institute is taken up time to time as per need and request of stakeholder.

(c) to (e) The State Governments of Assam, Andhra Pradesh, Chhattisgarh, Kerala and Odisha have provided free land to Central Research Institutes of Yoga & Naturopathy (CRIYN) to establish 100 bedded indoor hospital. In-principle approval as accorded by the Department of Expenditure for these projects is given below:

Cost
CRIYN, Dibrugarh, Assam Rs. 91.91 crores
CRIYN, Gannavaram Mandal, District Krishna, Andhra Pradesh Rs. 93.82 crores
CRIYN, Village Danganiya, District Raipur, Chhattisgarh Rs. 90.03 crores
CRIYN, Karinthalam Village, District Kasargod, Kerala Rs. 99.68 crores

CRIYN, Jatani, Mauza Binjhagiri, Odisha Rs. 94.73 crores
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The Government of Haryana has also provided a land on lease for a period of 33 years on a token annual premium of Rs. 1 per acre for the establishment of a National Research Institute of Unani Medicine (NRIUM) for Non- Communicable Diseases
(NCDs).

The Ministry of Ayush organizes national/International Conference for popularizing and promoting Yoga and Naturopathy system on Naturopathy day which is being celebrated on 18™ November every year since last 6 years. At the initiative of Hon’ble Prime Minister Shri Narendra Modi, the United Nations General Assembly took a historic decision in 2014 to declare 21* June as the International Day of Yoga. The Ministry of Ayush is the nodal Ministry for observation of the International Day of Yoga (IDY) every year.
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